## MOTION

The Department on Disability (DOD) produced the "ReelAbilities Film Festival: Los Angeles 2020" from October 16, 2020 through October 18, 2020. The ReelAbilities Film Festival was a three-day event including virtual film screenings, workshops, and symposiums focusing on the work of filmmakers with disabilities.

The DOD received a corporate sponsorship of \$10,000.00 from NBC Universal. The funds will be used to pay for licensing fees, Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) accommodations. Pursuant to the City Administrative Code, City Council approval is required for DOD to accept gifts or contributions above \$5,000; such funds will be placed into the Disabilities Trust Fund to offset event and related expenses.

The DOD is requesting authority for the Executive Director, DOD, to accept this gift above \$5,000 from event sponsors for the ReelAbilities Film Festival: Los Angeles 2020 event.

I THEREFORE MOVE that the City Council authorize the Executive Director of DOD

- 1. Accept the \$10,000 gift from NBC Universal.
- 2. Deposit such funds into the DOD Trust Fund (Fund 849), and appropriate therein for expenditures related to the ReelAbilities Film Festival: Los Angeles 2020.

I FURTHER MOVE that the City Council authorize the City Administrative Officer, DOD, and Office of the Controller, to undertake any other administrative actions or technical corrections necessary to implement this motion.

PRESENTED BY

JOHN S, KEE

Councilmember, 12th District

MoucaRoduguery

AR 1 6 2021